

Provider Notice

From: Magellan Healthcare

Subject: Taxonomy codes must be included on claims submitted to Magellan for payment

Overview

As a reminder, Taxonomy codes are required on all claims submitted to Magellan. Beginning Sept. 1, 2026, claims submitted without the required taxonomy codes will be denied or rejected.

Reminders:

For services billed under supervisory protocol, you must submit the supervisor's name, NPI and taxonomy code.

The taxonomy code you submit on each claim must match the provider's primary behavioral health taxonomy that is registered with NPPES.

Institutional Claims Examples

Electronic claims (837I)

- **Loop 2000A / Segment PRV:** Billing provider taxonomy code

Paper claims (UB-04) (CMS-1450)

- **Field 81:** Billing provider taxonomy code with B3 qualifier

69 ADMIT DATE F1120		70 PATIENT REASON FOR REFERENCE F1120		71 PPS CODE		72 ECI		73	
74 PRINCIPAL PROCEDURE CODE DATE		75 OTHER PROCEDURE CODE DATE		76 ATTENDING NPI 1234567890		77 QUAL		78	
76 LAST Doe		76 FIRST John		77 OPERATING NPI		77 QUAL		78	
77 LAST		77 FIRST		78 OTHER NPI		78 QUAL		79	
79 LAST		79 FIRST		79 OTHER NPI		79 QUAL		80	
80 REMARKS		81 B3 314000000X		82		83		84	
85		86		87		88		89	
90		91		92		93		94	
95		96		97		98		99	

UB-04 CMS-1450 OMB APPROVAL PENDING THE CERTIFICATIONS ON THE REVERSE APPLY TO THIS BILL AND ARE MADE A PART HEREOF

Electronic claims (837P)

- **Loop 2000A / Segment PRV:** Billing provider taxonomy code
- **Loop 2310B / Segment PRV:** Rendering provider taxonomy code

Paper claims (CMS-1500)

- **Box 24I (shaded):** ZZ qualifier
- **Box 24J (shaded):** Rendering provider taxonomy code
- **Box 33B:** Billing provider taxonomy code with ZZ qualifier

Availity Essentials users can view or add taxonomy codes

Submitting claims: In the “Billing Provider Information” section, when selecting your “Organization / Last Name” from the drop down, the taxonomy will auto populate in the “Specialty Code” field. If it doesn’t, you can manually add it there.

Questions?

Please contact Magellan at IdahoProvider@MagellanHealth.com.

For MCPE related questions, please contact Gainwell at:

Email: IDProviderEnrollment@Gainwelltechnologies.com

Phone: 1-866-686-4272, option 1